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Please read this manual first!
Dear Customer,

Thank you for selecting a Beko product. We hope that you get the best results from 
your product which has been manufactured with high quality and state-of-the-art 
technology. Therefore, please read this entire user manual and all other accompanying 
documents carefully before using the product and keep it as a reference for future use. 
If you handover the product to someone else, give the user manual as well. Follow all 
warnings and information in the user manual.

Meanings of the symbols
Following symbols are used in the various section of this user manual:

C Important information and useful 
hints about usage.

A
Warnings for dangerous situations 
concerning the safety of life and 
property.

B Warning for electric shock.

Warning for hot surfaces.

This product has been manufactured in environmental friendly modern plants without giving any harm 
to the nature.
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1  Important safety and environmental  
instructions

Important Safety Instructions 
Read Carefully And Keep For 
Future Reference

1.1 Safety warnings
This section contains safety in-
structions that will help protect 
from risk of fire, electric shock, 
exposure to leak microwave en-
ergy, personal injury or property 
damage. Failure to follow these 
instructions shall void any war-
ranty.
 • Beko Microwave Ovens com-
ply with the applicable safety 
standards; therefore, in case 
of any damage on the appli-
ance or power cable, it should 
be repaired or replaced by the 
dealer, service center or a spe-
cialist and authorized service 
alike to avoid any danger. Faulty 
or unqualified repair work may 
be dangerous and cause risk to 
the user.

 • This appliance is intended to be 
used in household and similar 
applications such as:
– Staff kitchen areas in shops, 

offices and other working en-
vironments;

– Farm houses
– By clients in hotels, and other 

residential type environ-
ments;

– Bed and Breakfast type envi-
ronments.

 • It is not intended for industrial or 
laboratory use.

 • Do not attempt to start the oven 
when its door is open; otherwise 
you may be exposed to harmful 
microwave energy. Safety locks 
should not be disabled or tam-
pered with.

 • The microwave oven is intended 
for heating food and beverages. 
Drying of food or clothing and 
heating of warming pads, slip-
pers, sponges, damp cloth and 
similar may lead to risk of injury, 
ignition or fire.
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1  Important safety and environmental  
instructions

 • Do not place any object between 
the front side and the door of the 
oven. Do not allow dirt or clean-
ing agent remnants to build up 
on the closure surfaces.

 • Any service works involving re-
moval of the cover that provides 
protection against exposure to 
microwave energy must be per-
formed by authorized persons/
service. Any other approach is 
dangerous.

 • Your product is intended for 
cooking, heating and defrost 
food at home. It must not be 
used for commercial purposes.

 • Your oven is not designed to dry 
any living being.

 • Do not use your appliance to dry 
clothes or kitchen towels.

 • Do not use this appliance out-
doors, bathrooms, humid envi-
ronments or in places where the 
it can get wet.

 • No responsibility or warranty 
claim shall be assumed for 
damages arising from misuse 
or improper handling of the ap-
pliance.

 • Never attempt to dismantle the 
appliance. No warranty claims 
are accepted for damage 
caused by improper handling.

 • Only use the original parts or 
parts recommended by the 
manufacturer.

 • Do not leave this appliance un-
attended while it is in use.

 • Always use the appliance on a 
stable, flat, clean dry, and non-
slip surface.

 • The appliance should not be 
operated with an external clock 
timer or separate remote control 
system.

 • Before using the appliance for 
the first time, clean all parts. 
Please see the details given in 
the “Cleaning and Maintenance” 
section.

 • Operate the appliance for its 
intended purpose only as de-
scribed in this manual. 

 • Appliance becomes very hot 
while it is in use. Pay attention 
not to touch the hot parts inside 
the oven.
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 • Do not operate the oven empty.
 • Cooking utensil may get hot due 
to the heat transferred from the 
heated food to the utensil. You 
may need oven gloves to hold 
the utensil.

 • Utensils shall be checked to en-
sure that they are suitable for 
use in microwave ovens.

 • Do not place the oven on stoves 
or other heat generating ap-
pliances. Otherwise, it may be 
damaged and the warranty be-
comes void.

 • Steam may come out while 
opening the covers or the foil 
after cooking the food.

 • The appliance and its accessible 
surfaces may be very hot when 
the appliance is in use.

 • Door and outer glass may be 
very hot when the appliance is 
in use.

 • Make sure that your mains 
power supply complies with the 
information supplied on the rat-
ing plate of the appliance.

 • The only way to disconnect the 
appliance from the power sup-
ply is to remove the power plug 
from the power outlet.

 • Use the appliance with a 
grounded outlet only.

 • Never use the appliance if the 
power cable or the appliance it-
self is damaged.

 • Do not use this appliance with 
an extension cord.

 • Never touch the appliance or its 
plug with damp or wet hands.

 • Place the appliance in a way so 
that the plug is always acces-
sible.

 • Prevent damage to the power 
cable by not squeezing, bend-
ing, or rubbing it on sharp 
edges. Keep the power cable 
away from hot surfaces and 
naked flame.

 • Make sure that there is no dan-
ger that the power cable could 
be accidentally pulled or that 
someone could trip over it when 
the appliance is in use.

1  Important safety and environmental  
instructions
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 • Unplug the appliance before 
each cleaning and when the ap-
pliance is not in use.

 • Do not pull the power cable of 
the appliance to disconnect it 
from its power supply and never 
wrap its power cable around the 
appliance.

 • Do not immerse the appliance, 
power cable, or power plug in 
water or any other liquids. Do 
not hold it under running water. 

 • When heating food in plastic or 
paper containers,  keep an eye 
on the oven due to the possibil-
ity of ignition. 

 • Remove the wire strings and/or 
metal handles of paper or plas-
tic bags before placing bags to 
the oven.

 • If smoke is observed, switch off 
or unplug the appliance if safe to 
do so and keep the door closed 
in order to stifle any flames.

 • Do not use microwave oven 
for storage. Do not leave paper 
items, cooking material or food 
inside the oven when it is not 
being used.

 • The contents of feeding bot-
tles and baby food jars should 
be stirred or shaken and the 
temperature checked before 
consumption, in order to avoid 
burns.

 • This appliance is a Group 2 
Class B ISM equipment. Group 2 
contains all ISM (Industrial, Sci-
entific and Medical) equipment 
in which radio-frequency energy 
is intentionally generated and/or 
used in the form of electromag-
netic radiation for the treatment 
of material, and spark erosion 
equipment. 

 • Class B equipment is suitable 
for use in domestic establish-
ments and establishments 
directly connected to a low volt-
age power supply network.

 • Do not use cooking oil in the 
oven. Hot oil may damage the 
components and materials of 
the oven, and it may even cause 
skin burns.

 • Pierce food with thick crust such 
as potatoes, courgettes, apples 
and chestnuts.

1  Important safety and environmental  
instructions
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 • Appliance must be placed so 
that the rear side is facing the 
wall.

 • Before moving the appliance, 
please secure the turntable to 
prevent damage. 

 • Eggs in their shell and whole 
hard-boiled eggs must not be 
heated in microwave ovens 
since they may explode, even 
after microwave heating has 
ended.

WARNING: If the door or door 
seals are damaged, the oven 
must not be operated until it has 
been repaired by a competent 
person.
WARNING: It is hazardous for 
anyone other than a competent 
person to carry out any service 
or repair operation which involves 
the removal of a cover which 
gives protection against exposure 
to microwave energy.
WARNING: Liquids and other 
foods must not be heated in 
sealed containers since they are 
liable to explode.

 • The oven should be cleaned 
regularly and any food deposits 
removed.

 • There should be min 20 cm free 
space above the top surface of 
the oven.

 • Do not over-cook foods; other-
wise, you may cause a fire.

 • Do not use chemicals and steam 
assisted cleaners to clean the 
appliance.

 • Extreme caution is advised 
when being used near children 
and persons who are restricted 
in their physical, sensory or 
mental abilities.

 • This appliance can be used by 
the children who are at the age 
of 8 or over and by the peo-
ple who have limited physical, 
sensory or mental capacity or 
who do not have knowledge 
and experience, as long as they 
are supervised with regard to 
safe use of the product or they 
are instructed accordingly or 
understand the risks of using 
the product. Children should 
not play with the appliance.  

1  Important safety and environmental  
instructions
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Cleaning and user maintenance 
procedures should not be per-
formed by children unless they 
are controlled by their elders.

 • Danger of choking! Keep all 
the packaging materials away 
from children.

 • Due to excessive heat that arises 
in grill and combination modes, 
children should only be allowed 
to use these modes under su-
pervision of an adult.

 • Keep the product and its power 
cable so that they are inacces-
sible by children under 8 years 
old.

 • Do not cook food directly on the 
glass tray. Put the food in / on 
appropriate kitchen utensils be-
fore placing them in the oven.

 • Metallic containers for food and 
beverages are not allowed dur-
ing microwave cooking. Other-
wise, sparking may occur.

 • This product is not designed 
to be built-in. Do not place the 
product in a cabinet or box while 
it is in use.

1.2 Compliance with the WEEE 
Directive and Disposing of the 
Waste Product: 
This product complies with EU WEEE Directive 
(2012/19/EU). This product bears a classification 
symbol for waste electrical and electronic equip-
ment (WEEE).

This symbol indicates that this product 
shall not be disposed with other 
household wastes at the end of its ser-
vice life. Used device must be returned 
to offical collection point for recycling 

of electrical and electronic devices. To find these 
collection systems please contact to your local au-
thorities or retailer where the product was pu-
chased. Each household performs important role 
in recovering and recycling of old appliance. 
Appropriate disposal of used appliance helps pre-
vent potential negative consequences for the envi-
ronment and human health.

1.3 Compliance with RoHS 
Directive
The product you have purchased complies with EU 
RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU). It does not contain 
harmful and prohibited materials specified in the 
Directive.

1.4 Package information
Packaging materials of the product are 
manufactured from recyclable materials 
in accordance with our National 
Environment Regulations. Do not dis-

pose of the packaging materials together with the 
domestic or other wastes. Take them to the pack-
aging material collection points designated by the 
local authorities.

1  Important safety and environmental  
instructions
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Controls and parts 

1. Power knob
2. Timer knob
3. Roller ring
4. Shaft
5. Glass tray
6. Oven window

Markings on the appliance or the values stated in other documents supplied with the product are values obtained under laboratory 
conditions as per relevant standards. These values may vary according to the usage of the appliance and ambient conditions. 

2 Your microwave oven

2.2 Technical data

Rated Voltage 230-240V~,50Hz

Rated Input 1100W (Microwave)

Rated Output 700W

Microwave frequency 2450MHz

Microwave power level 6

Outside dimensions  
(H*W*D) mm

243*446*340 mm

Glass turntable 245 mm

Oven capacity 20 L

Net weight 10 kg

Color White / Black / Silver

Technical and design modification rights are  
reserved.

1

2

3456

2.1 Overview
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3 Installation and connection

3.1 Installation
1. Make sure that all the packing materials are 

removed from the inside of the door.

A

WARNING: Check the oven for any 
damage, such as misaligned or bent 
door, damaged door seals and seal-
ing surface, broken or loose door 
hinges and latches and dents inside 
the cavity or on the door. If there 
is any damage, do not operate the 
oven and contact qualified service 
personnel. 

2. This microwave oven must be placed on a flat, 
stable surface to hold its weight and the heavi-
est food likely to be cooked in the oven. 

3. Do not place the oven where heat, moisture, or 
high humidity are generated, or near combus-
tible materials.

4. For correct operation, the oven must have suf-
ficient airflow. Allow 20 cm of space above the 
oven, 10 cm at back and 5 cm at both sides. Do 
not cover or block any openings on the appli-
ance. Do not remove feet.

5. Do not operate the oven without glass tray, roller 
support, and shaft in their proper positions. 

6. Make sure that the power supply cord is un-
damaged and does not run under the oven or 
over any hot or sharp surface.

7. The socket must be readily accessible so that it 
can be easily unplugged in an emergency.

8. Do not use the oven outdoors.

3.2 Radio interference
Operation of the microwave oven can cause in-
terference to your radio, TV, or similar equipment.

When there is interference, it may be reduced or 
eliminated by taking the following measures:
1. Clean door and sealing surface of the oven.
2. Reorient the receiving antenna of radio or televi-

sion.

3. Relocate the microwave oven with respect to 
the receiver.

4. Move the microwave oven away from the re-
ceiver.

5. Plug the microwave oven into a different outlet 
so that microwave oven and receiver are on dif-
ferent branch circuits.

3.3 Microwave cooking principles
1. Arrange food carefully. Place thickest areas 

towards outside of dish.
2. Watch cooking time. Cook for the shortest 

amount of time indicated and add more as 
needed. Food severely overcooked can smoke 
or ignite.

3. Cover foods while cooking. Covers prevent spat-
tering and help foods to cook evenly.

4. Turn foods over once during microwave cooking 
to speed cooking of such foods as chicken and 
hamburgers. Large items like roasts must be 
turned over at least once.

5. Rearrange foods such as meatballs halfway 
through cooking both from top to bottom and 
from the center of the dish to the outside. 

3.4 Grounding instructions
This appliance must be grounded. This oven is 
equipped with a cord having a grounding wire with 
a grounding plug. It must be plugged into a wall 
receptacle that is properly installed and grounded. 
In the event of an electrical short circuit, ground-
ing reduces risk of electric shock by providing an 
escape wire for the electric current. It is recom-
mended that a separate circuit serving only the 
oven be provided. Using a high voltage is danger-
ous and may result in a fire or other accident caus-
ing oven damage.

B
WARNING: Improper use of the 
grounding plug can result in a risk of 
electric shock.
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3 Installation and connection

B
If you have any questions about the 
grounding or electrical instructions, 
consult a qualified electrician or ser-
vice person.

B
Neither the manufacturer nor the 
dealer can accept any liability for 
damage to the oven or personal 
injury resulting from failure to ob-
serve the electrical connection pro-
cedures.

The wires in this cable main are colored in accord-
ance with the following code:

Green and Yellow = EARTH 

Blue = NEUTRAL

Brown = LIVE

3.5 Utensils guide
1. Microwave cannot penetrate metal. Only use 

utensils that are suitable for use in microwave 
ovens. Metallic containers for food and 
beverages are not allowed during microwave 
cooking. This requirement is not applicable 
if the manufacturer specifies size and shape 
of metallic containers suitable for microwave 
cooking.

2. Microwave cannot penetrate metal, so metal 
utensils or dishes with metallic trim should not 
be used.

3. Do not use recycled paper products when mi-
crowave cooking, as they may contain small 
metal fragments which may cause sparks and/
or fires.

4. Round /oval dishes rather than square/oblong 
ones are recommend, as food in corners tends 
to overcook.

5. Narrow strips of aluminum foil may be used to 
prevent overcooking of exposed areas. But be 
careful don’t use too much and keep a distance 
of 1 inch (2.54 cm) between foil and cavity.

The list below is a general guide to help you select 
the correct utensils.

Cookware Microwave

Heat–Resistant Glass Yes

Non Heat–Resistant Glass No

Heat–Resistant Ceramics Yes

Microwave–Safe Plastic Dish Yes

Kitchen Paper Yes

Metal Tray No

Metal Rack No

Aluminum Foil & Foil Containers No
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4 Operation

4.1 Control panel

The control panel consists of two function operators. 
One is a timer knob, and another a power knob.

Power knop

You use this power knob to choose a cooking 
power level. It is the first step to start a cooking 
session.

Timer knob

Offer visual timing settings at easy turn of your 
thumb to select a desired cooking time up to 30 
minutes per cooking session.

Microwave cooking

For pure microwave cooking, there are six power 
levels from which to choose one as best fit to do 
the job at hand.

Power level increases with the knob turning clock-
wise. The power levels can be classified as the 
following:

Power output Description

1 100% High

2 88% M. High

3 73% Med

4 52% M. Low

5 42% Defrost

6 20% Low

4.2 Operation
To start a cooking session,
1. Place food in oven and close the door. 
2. Turn power knob (1) to select a power level.
3. Use timer knob (2) to set a cooking time

C
As soon as the timer is turned, oven 
starts cooking. When selecting time 
for less than 2 minutes, turn timer 
past 2 minutes and then return to 
the correct time. 

A

CAUTION: Always return timer back 
to zero position if food is removed 
from oven before the set cooking 
time is complete or when oven is not 
in use. To stop oven during cooking 
process, push the door release but-
ton or open the door by the handle.
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5.1 Cleaning and care

A
WARNING: Never use gasoline, 
solvent, abrasive cleaning agents, 
metal objects or hard brushes to 
clean the appliance.

B
WARNING: Never immerse the ap-
pliance or its power cable in water 
or in any other liquid.

1. Turn off the oven and remove the power plug 
from the wall socket before cleaning.

2. Keep the inside of the oven clean. When food 
splatters or spilled liquids adhere to oven walls, 
wipe with a damp cloth. Mild detergent may be 
used if the oven gets very dirty. Avoid the use 
of spray and other harsh cleaners as they may 
stain, streak or dull the door surface.

3. The outside surfaces should be cleaned with a 
damp cloth. To prevent damage to the operating 
parts inside the oven, water should not be al-
lowed to seep into the ventilation openings.

4. Wipe the both sides of the door and window, the 
door seals and adjacent parts frequently with a 
damp cloth to remove any spills or spatters. Do 
not use abrasive cleaner.

5. A steam cleaner is not be used.
6. Do not allow the control panel to become wet. 

Clean with a soft, damp cloth. When cleaning 
the control panel, leave oven door open to pre-
vent oven from accidentally turning on.

7. If steam accumulates inside or around the out-
side of the oven door, wipe with a soft cloth. 
This may occur when the microwave oven is 
operated under high humidity condition. And it 
is normal.

8. It is occasionally necessary to remove the glass 
tray for cleaning. Wash the tray in warm sudsy 
water or in a dishwasher.

5 Cleaning and care

9. The roller ring and oven floor should be 
cleaned regularly to avoid excessive noise. 
Simply wipe the bottom surface of the oven 
with mild detergent. The roller ring may be 
washed in mild sudsy water or dishwasher. 
When removing the roller ring from cavity floor 
for cleaning, be sure to replace in the proper 
position.

10. Remove odors from your oven by combining 
a cup of water with the juice and skin of 
one lemon in a deep microwaveable bowl, 
microwave for 5 minutes. Wipe thoroughly and 
dry with a soft cloth.

11. When it becomes necessary to replace the 
oven light, please consult a dealer to have it 
replaced.

12. The oven should be cleaned regularly and any 
food deposits removed. Failure to maintain 
the oven in a clean condition could lead 
to deterioration of the surface that could 
adversely affect the life of the appliance and 
possibly result in a hazardous situation.

13. Please do not dispose this appliance into the 
domestic rubbish bin; it should be disposed to 
the particular disposal center provided by the 
municipalities.

14. When the microwave oven with grill function 
is first used, it may produce slight smoke and 
smell. This is a normal phenomenon because 
the oven is made of a steel plate coated with 
lubricating oil, and the new oven will produce 
fumes and odor generated by burning the 
lubricating oil. This phenomenon will disappear 
after a period of using.

5.2 Storage
 • If you do not intend to use the appliance for a 
long time, please store it carefully.

 • Please make sure that the appliance is un-
plugged, cooled down and totally dry.

 • Store the appliance in a cool and dry place.
 • Keep the appliance out of the reach of children
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5 Cleaning and care

6 Troubleshooting

Problem Possible solution

If the oven fails to operate

Check to ensure that the oven is plugged in securely. If it is not, remove the 
plug from the outlet, wait 10 seconds, and plug it in again securely.

Check for a blown circuit fuse or a tripped main circuit breaker. If these seem 
to be operating properly, test the outlet with another appliance.

Check to ensure that the control panel is programmed correctly and the timer 
is set.

Check to ensure that the door is securely closed engaging the door safety lock 
system. Otherwise, the microwave energy will not flow into the oven.

If none of the above rectifies the situation, then contact a qualified technician. Do not try to adjust or repair the 
oven yourself.

5.3 Handling and transportation
 • During handling and transportation, carry the 
appliance in its original packaging. The packag-
ing of the appliance protects it against physical 
damages.

 • Do not place heavy loads on the appliance or 
the packaging. The appliance may be damaged.

 • Dropping the appliance will render it non-opera-
tional or cause permanent damage.



Leggere per prima cosa questo manuale!
Gentile Cliente,

Grazie per aver scelto un prodotto Beko. Speriamo che Lei riesca ad ottenere i risultati 
migliori da questo prodotto, realizzato con tecnologia di alta qualità e all'avanguardia. 
Pertanto, legga questo intero manuale utente e tutti gli altri documenti allegati con 
attenzione prima di utilizzare il prodotto e lo conservi come riferimento per usi futuri. Se 
passa il prodotto ad altre persone, dia loro anche questo manuale utente. Segua tutte 
le avvertenze e le informazioni del manuale utente.

Significato dei simboli
I seguenti simboli sono utilizzati in diverse sezioni del presente manuale utente:

C Informazioni importanti e suggeri-
menti utili sull'utilizzo.

A
Avvertenze di situazioni pericolose re-
lative alla sicurezza della vita e della 
proprietà.

Avvertenza di superfici calde.

B Avvertenza per shock elettrico.

Questo prodotto è stato realizzato in moderni impianti rispettosi dell’ambiente, senza causare danni 
alla natura.
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1  Importanti istruzioni di sicurezza e ambientali

Importanti istruzioni di 
sicurezza Leggere atten-
tamente e conservare per 
riferimenti futuri

1.1 Istruzioni di sicurezza
Questa sezione contiene istruzioni 
di sicurezza che aiutano a proteg-
gere da rischi di incendio, scosse 
elettriche, esposizione a perdite di 
energia a microonde, lesioni perso-
nali o danni alle cose. Il mancato ri-
spetto di queste istruzioni invaliderà 
qualsiasi garanzia.

 • I prodotti Beko sono conformi agli 
standard di sicurezza applicabili; 
quindi - in caso di danni al disposi-
tivo o al cavo di alimentazione - la 
riparazione o la sostituzione do-
vrebbero essere a cura del riven-
ditore, del centro assistenza o di 
un servizio specializzato e autoriz-
zato al fine di evitare di incorrere in 
eventuali pericoli. Lavori di ripara-
zione svolti male o da persone non 
qualificate possono rivelarsi perico-
losi e rischiosi per l'utente.

 • L'apparecchiatura è destinata 
all'uso domestico e applicazioni si-
mili, tra cui:

– Cucine per il personale in ne-
gozi, uffici e altri ambienti di 
lavoro;

– Fattorie
– Clienti in hotel e altri ambienti 

di tipo residenziale;
– Ambienti tipo bed and bre-

akfast.
 • Non è stato pensato per uso indu-
striale o di laboratorio.

 • Non tentare di avviare il forno 
quando il suo sportello è aperto, al-
trimenti si potrebbe essere esposti 
all'energia nociva delle microonde. 
Le serrature di sicurezza non de-
vono essere disabilitate o mano-
messe.

 • Il forno a microonde è destinato a 
riscaldare cibi e bevande. L'asciu-
gatura di cibo o indumenti e il ri-
scaldamento di cuscini riscaldanti, 
pantofole, spugne, panni umidi e 
simili potrebbe comportare il rischio 
di lesioni, combustione e incendi.

 • Non mettere alcun oggetto tra il lato 
anteriore e lo sportello del forno. 
Non lasciare accumulare sporco o 
residui di detergente sulle superfici 
di chiusura.
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1  Importanti istruzioni di sicurezza e ambientali

 • Qualsiasi lavoro di manutenzione 
che comporti la rimozione del co-
perchio che fornisce la protezione 
contro l'esposizione alle microonde 
deve essere eseguito da persone/
centri assistenza autorizzati. Qual-
siasi altro approccio è pericoloso.

 • Il prodotto è utilizzabile per cuci-
nare, riscaldare e scongelare il cibo 
in ambiente domestico. Non deve 
essere utilizzato per scopi com-
merciali.

 • Il forno non è progettato per asciu-
gare materia vivente.

 • Non utilizzare l'apparecchio per 
asciugare vestiti o asciugamani da 
cucina.

 • Non usare questo apparecchio 
all'aperto, nei bagni, in ambienti 
umidi o in luoghi dove potrebbe 
bagnarsi.

 • Non ci assumiamo alcuna respon-
sabilità né risponderemo ad alcuna 
richiesta di garanzia per danni de-
rivanti da un uso improprio o scor-
retto dell'apparecchio.

 • Non tentare di smontare l'apparec-
chio. Non si accettano richieste di 
garanzia per danni derivanti da uso 
improprio.

 • Servirsi unicamente di ricambi ori-
ginali o consigliati dal produttore.

 • Non lasciare l'apparecchio in fun-
zione se non è sorvegliato.

 • Utilizzare sempre l'apparecchio su 
una superficie stabile, piana, pulita, 
asciutta e non scivolosa.

 • Questo apparecchio non è proget-
tato per funzionare con un timer 
esterno o con un sistema di co-
mando a distanza.

 • Prima di usare l'apparecchio per 
la prima volta, pulire tutte le parti. 
Vedere altri dettagli nella sezione 
"Pulizia e Manutenzione".

 • Servirsi dell’apparecchio unica-
mente per lo scopo per cui è stato 
previsto, secondo quanto descritto 
nel presente manuale. 

 • L'apparecchio diventa molto caldo 
quando in funzione. Fare attenzione 
a non toccare le parti calde all'in-
terno del forno.

 • Non far funzionare il forno se vuoto.
 • L’utensile da cucina potrebbe di-
ventare caldo a causa del calore 
trasferito dal cibo riscaldato all'u-
tensile stesso. Si potrebbe aver bi-
sogno di guanti da forno per tenere 
l'utensile.

 • Per assicurarsi che siano adatti 
all'uso nei forni a microonde, gli 
utensili dovranno essere controllati.
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 • Non posizionare il forno su stufe 
o altri apparecchi che generano 
calore. In caso contrario, potrebbe 
danneggiarsi e ciò invaliderà la ga-
ranzia.

 • Mentre si aprono i coperchi o la 
pellicola dopo la cottura del cibo 
potrebbe uscire del vapore.

 • L'apparecchio e le sue super-
fici accessibili potrebbero essere 
molto caldi quando l'apparecchio 
è in uso.

 • Lo sportello e il vetro esterno po-
trebbero essere molto caldi quando 
l'apparecchio è in uso.

 • Assicurarsi che l'alimentazione di 
rete sia conforme alle indicazioni 
riportate sulla targhetta dell'appa-
recchio.

 • L'unico modo per scollegare l'ap-
parecchio dall'alimentazione è 
rimuovere la spina dalla presa di 
corrente.

 • Servirsi dell’apparecchio unica-
mente solo con una presa dotata di 
messa a terra.

 • Non utilizzare l'apparecchio se il 
cavo di alimentazione o l'apparec-
chio stesso sono danneggiati.

 • Non usare l’apparecchio con una 
prolunga.

 • Non toccare mai l'apparecchio o la 
sua spina con mani umide o ba-
gnate.

 • Posizionare l'apparecchio in modo 
che la spina sia sempre accessi-
bile.

 • Evitare di danneggiare il cavo di 
alimentazione non schiacciandolo, 
piegandolo o strofinandolo su spi-
goli vivi. Tenere il cavo di alimenta-
zione lontano da superfici calde e 
da fiamme libere.

 • Assicurarsi che non ci sia pericolo 
che il cavo di alimentazione possa 
essere tirato accidentalmente o 
che qualcuno possa inciampare 
quando l'apparecchio è in uso.

 • Scollegare l'apparecchio prima di 
ogni pulizia e quando non è in uso.

 • Non tirare il cavo di alimentazione 
dell'apparecchio per scollegarlo 
dalla sua alimentazione e non av-
volgere mai il cavo di alimentazione 
intorno all'apparecchio.

 • Non immergere l'apparecchio, il 
cavo di alimentazione o la spina 
in acqua o altri liquidi. Non tenerlo 
sotto l'acqua corrente. 

 • Quando si scalda il cibo in conte-
nitori di plastica o carta, controllare 
sempre il forno in quanto sussiste 
la possibilità di combustione. 
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 • Prima di mettere i sacchetti nel 
forno, rimuovere i lacci metallici e/o 
i manici di metallo dei sacchetti di 
carta o di plastica.

 • Se si osserva del fumo, spegnere 
l'apparecchio o disinserire la spina 
del cavo di alimentazione e tenere 
lo sportello chiuso per soffocare le 
eventuali fiamme.

 • Non usare il forno a microonde 
come spazio di conservazione. Non 
lasciare oggetti di carta, materiale 
di cottura o cibo all'interno del 
forno quando non utilizzato.

 • Per evitare scottature, agitare o 
scuotere il contenuto dei biberon e 
dei vasetti di alimenti per bambini 
e controllarne la temperatura prima 
del consumo.

 • Questo apparecchio è un disposi-
tivo ISM di gruppo 2, classe B. Il 
gruppo 2 contiene tutte le appa-
recchiature ISM (Industrial, Scien-
tific and Medical) in cui l'energia a 
radiofrequenza è intenzionalmente 
generata e/o utilizzata sotto forma 
di radiazione elettromagnetica per 
il trattamento di materiale, e le 
apparecchiature di erosione delle 
scintille. 

 • Le apparecchiature di classe B 
sono adatte all'uso in stabilimenti 
domestici e stabilimenti diretta-
mente collegati a una rete di ali-
mentazione a bassa tensione.

 • Non usare olio da cottura nel forno. 
L'olio caldo potrebbe danneggiare i 
componenti e i materiali del forno, 
e potrebbe anche causare ustioni 
alla pelle.

 • Praticare un taglio sugli alimenti 
con crosta spessa come le patate, 
le zucchine, le mele e le castagne.

 • L'apparecchio deve essere posizio-
nato in modo che il lato posteriore 
sia rivolto verso il muro.

 • Prima di spostare l'apparecchio, 
fissare il piatto girevole per evitare 
danni. 

 • Le uova alla coque e quelle sode 
non devono essere riscaldate nel 
microonde in quanto potrebbero 
esplodere, anche al termine del 
tempo di riscaldamento.

AVVERTENZA: Se la sportello o 
le guarnizioni della sportello sono 
danneggiate, il forno non deve es-
sere messo in funzione finché non 
sia stato riparato da un tecnico au-
torizzato.
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AVVERTENZA: È pericoloso ese-
guire qualsiasi operazione di manu-
tenzione o riparazione che riguardi 
la rimozione di un coperchio che 
evita l'esposizione all'energia delle 
microonde a meno che non venga 
eseguita da personale competente.
AVVERTENZA: Non si devono ri-
scaldare liquidi o altri alimenti in 
contenitori sigillati perché potreb-
bero esplodere.

 • Il forno deve essere pulito rego-
larmente ed ogni deposito di cibo 
deve essere rimosso.

 • Ci dovrebbero essere almeno 20 
cm di spazio libero sopra la super-
ficie superiore del forno.

 • Non cuocere troppo i cibi, altrimenti 
si potrebbe causare un incendio.

 • Non usare prodotti chimici e pulitori 
a vapore per pulire l'apparecchio.

 • Si consiglia estrema cautela 
nell'uso in prossimità di bambini e 
di persone limitate nelle loro capa-
cità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali.

 • Questo apparecchio può essere 
utilizzato da bambini di età pari o 
superiore a 8 anni e da persone 
con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o 
mentali limitate o che non hanno 
conoscenze ed esperienza, purché 
siano sorvegliati nell’uso sicuro del 
prodotto o siano istruiti di conse-
guenza o comprendano i rischi 
dell'uso del prodotto. I bambini 
non devono giocare con l'appa-
recchio. Gli interventi di pulizia e 
manutenzione non vanno eseguiti 
dai bambini a meno che non siano 
controllati da una persona adulta.

 • Pericolo di soffocamento! Te-
nere tutti i materiali di imballaggio 
lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

 • A causa del calore eccessivo che si 
genera nelle modalità grill e combi-
nata, i bambini dovrebbero essere 
autorizzati a utilizzare queste mo-
dalità solo sotto la supervisione di 
un adulto.

 • Conservare il prodotto e il suo cavo 
di alimentazione in modo che siano 
inaccessibili ai bambini di età infe-
riore agli 8 anni.

 • Non cucinare il cibo direttamente 
sul vassoio di vetro. Posizionare gli 
alimenti in/su utensili da cucina ap-
propriati prima di metterli in forno.

1  Importanti istruzioni di sicurezza e ambientali
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1  Importanti istruzioni di sicurezza e ambientali

 • Durante la cottura a microonde i 
contenitori metallici per alimenti 
e bevande non sono ammessi. In 
caso contrario, potrebbero verifi-
carsi delle scintille.

 • Questo prodotto non è progettato 
per essere incassato. Non mettere 
il prodotto in un armadio o in una 
scatola mentre è in uso.

1.2 Conformità alla direttiva WEEE e 
allo smaltimento dei rifiuti: 
Questo apparecchio è conforme alla Direttiva UE 
WEEE (2012/19/EU). Questo apparecchio riporta 
il simbolo di classificazione per i rifiuti delle appa-
recchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (WEEE).

Questo simbolo indica che questo pro-
dotto non deve essere smaltito con 
altri rifiuti domestici al termine della 
sua vita utile. Il dispositivo usato deve 
essere portato a un punto di raccolta 

ufficiale per il riciclaggio di dispositivi elettrici ed 
elettronici. Per individuare questi punti di raccolta, 
contattare le proprie autorità locali oppure il riven-
ditore presso cui è stato acquistato il prodotto. 
Ciascuna famiglia ha un ruolo importante nel re-
cupero e riciclaggio di vecchi apparecchi. Lo 
smaltimento appropriato degli apparecchi usati 
aiuta a prevenire potenziali conseguenze negative 
per l’ambiente e la salute umana.

1.3 Conformità alla Direttiva RoHS:
L‘apparecchio acquistato è conforme alla Direttiva 
UE RoHS (2011/65/EU). Non contiene materiali 
pericolosi o proibiti specificati nella Direttiva.

1.4 Informazioni di imballaggio
L’imballaggio del prodotto è fatto di ma-
teriali riciclabili in conformità con la 
normativa nazionale. Non smaltire i ma-
teriali di imballaggio con i rifiuti dome-

stici o altri rifiuti. Portarli ai punti di raccolta per 
materiali di imballaggio previsti dalle autorità loca-
li.



CERTIFICATO DI GARANZIA
La presente garanzia commerciale si intende aggiuntiva e non sostitutiva di ogni altro diritto di cui gode il consumatore, inten-
dendo per consumatore esclusivamente colui che utilizza il bene per scopi estranei all’attività imprenditoriale o professionale 
eventualmente svolta e pertanto per uso domestico/privato, e in particolare non pregiudica in alcun modo i dritti del consuma-
tore stabiliti dal Dlgs 206/05. BEKO Italy S.r.l. in conformità alla facoltà prevista dalla legge, offre al consumatore una garanzia 
commerciale aggiuntiva, nei termini e nei modi di seguito indicati.
Questo certificato non deve essere spedito per la convalida. E’ valido e operante solo se conservato assieme alla ricevuta fiscale 
o altro documento reso fiscalmente obbligatorio.

Condizioni di Garanzia
1.  BEKO Italy S.r.l. garantisce l’apparecchio per un periodo di 2 anni dalla data di acquisto (12 mesi se acquistato con fattura di 

vendita e non con scontrino fiscale).
2.  La garanzia è valida esclusivamente sul territorio italiano compresa la Repubblica di San Marino e la città del Vaticano e deve 

essere comprovata da scontrino fiscale o fattura, che riporti il nominativo del Rivenditore, la data di acquisto dell’apparecchio 
nonché gli estremi i identificativi dello stesso (tipo, modello).

3.  Per garanzia s’intende la sostituzione o riparazione gratuita delle parti componenti l’apparecchio che sono risultate difettose 
all’origine, per vizi di fabbricazione.

4.  L’utente decade dai dritti di garanzia se non denuncia il difetto di conformità entro 2 mesi dalla scoperta dello stesso.
5.  Diritto di Chiamata: gratuita per i primi 12 mesi di garanzia, a pagamento per gli altri 12 mesi nel caso l’utente non sia in grado 

di provare che il difetto sia dovuto a vizio di conformità del prodotto.
6. Manodopera e ricambi gratuiti per i 24 mesi del periodo di garanzia.
7.  L’intervento di riparazione viene effettuato presso il centro di assistenza reperibile presso il call centre e sul sito www.beko.

it, fatto salvo i casi d impossibilità oggettiva o di forza maggiore.
8. La riparazione o sostituzione dei componenti o dell’apparecchio stesso, non estendono la durata della garanzia.
9. Tutte le parti asportabili e tutte le parti estetiche, non sono coperte da garanzia.
10.  Tutti i materiali soggetti ad usura non sono coperti da garanzia a meno che venga dimostrata la difettosità risalente a vizio di 

fabbricazione delle stesse.
11.  La BEKO Italy S.r.l. declina ogni responsabilità per eventuali danni che possano derivare, direttamente od indirettamente, a 

persone e cose come conseguenza del mancato rispetto delle istruzioni tutte, incluse nell’apposito Manuale per l’uso dell’ap-
parecchio allegato a ciascuno apparecchio, da parte dell’utente ed in particolar modo per quanto concerne le avvertenze 
relative alla installazione, all’uso ed alla manutenzione dell’apparecchio stesso.

12. La garanzia non diventa operante e l’assistenza sarà effettuata totalmente a pagamento nei seguenti casi:
 a. Danni dovuti al trasporto o alla movimentazione delle merci.
 b.  Interventi di installazione e montaggio, così come l’errata connessione o errata erogazione dalle reti di alimentazione, man-

canza di allacciamento alla presa di terra.
 c.  Installazione errata, imperfetta o incompleta, per incapacità d’uso da parte dell’Utente, se mancano gli spazi necessari ad 

operare attorno ai prodotti, per eccessiva o scarsa temperatura dell’ambiente,.
 d.  Interventi nei quali non è stato riscontrato il difetto lamentato, o per generici problemi di funzionamento causati da errata 

impressione del cliente
 e. Danni causati da agenti atmosferici ( fulmini, terremoti, incendi, alluvioni, ecc.)
 f. Se il numero di matricola risulta asportato, cancellato o manomesso.
 g.  Riparazioni, modifiche o manomissioni effettuate da persone non autorizzate dal produttore o comunque per cause non 

dipendenti dal prodotto. Per guasti dovuti a mancanza di regolare manutenzione ( pulizia e manutenzione del prodotto.).
 h. Mancanza dei documenti fiscali o se gli stessi risultano contraffatti o non inerenti al prodotto.
 i.  L’uso improprio dell’apparecchio, non di tipo domestico o diverso da quanto stabilito dal produttore, fa decadere il dritto alla 

Garanzia.
 j. Per tutte le circostanze esterne che non siano riconducibili a difetti di fabbricazione dell’elettrodomestico.
 k.  Si intendono a pagamento anche tutti gli eventuali trasporti necessari per lo svolgimento degli interventi legati ai casi citati.
Il Servizio Assistenza di BEKO Italy S.r.l. è l’unico autorizzato a riparare i prodotti a marchio BEKO. Per ogni controversia è compe-
tente il foro di Milano.
Durante e dopo il periodo di garanzia, vi consigliamo di rivolgervi sempre ai nostri centri di assistenza autorizzati. Per contattare 
il Centro di Assistenza Tecnica Autorizzato operante nella sua zona chiami il numero unico per l’Italia:

02.03.03
Prima di contattare l’assistenza tecnica, al fine di agevolare la gestione della chiamata, è necessario avere a portata di mano il 
modello del prodotto e il documento fiscale di acquisto.
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